Increase in development properties as a result of recognition of right-of-use assets 22,872
Increase in lease liabilities (45,450)
Decrease in other assets (2,285)

Net impact in net assets -

Borrowing costs relating to development properties

In March 2019, the International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretation Committee (“IFRS IC”) issued the
finalised agenda decision on the capitalisation of borrowing costs that the developer in the fact pattern submitted
should not capitalise borrowing costs in relation to the construction of the development properties that are ready for
its intended sale (i.e. ready for launch).  The Group has adopted the IFRS IC finalised agenda decision and expensed-
off the interest costs incurred after the project launch for sale.  This represents a change in the Group’s accounting
policies for borrowing costs and has been applied retrospectively in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The following comparative figures that have been restated:

Amounts, as
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment
Amounts, as

restated
  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000
Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019
Development properties  277,761 (817) 276,944
Retained profits  90,726 (413) 90,313
Non-controlling interests  147,490 (408) 147,082
Currency translation reserve  (55,089) 4 (55,085)

Statement of comprehensive income for the 12-month period

ended 31 March 2019
Cost of sales  53,368 (509) 52,859
Finance expenses  21,711 1,082 22,793
Net profit attributable to:

- Equity holders of the Company  34,125 (283) 33,842
- Non-controlling interests  8,118 (290) 7,828

Earnings per share  1.80 - 1.79

Yoma Strategic Holdings Ltd
(Company Registration No.: 196200185E)

________________________________________________________________________________________________

18

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding
period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 The Group

(a) Basic earnings per ordinary share
6-month

period ended
30.09.2020

6-month